

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of Section 71 and Section 159 of the Securities Act, 2012

And In The Matter Of an Application By CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED for a Declaration by the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission that CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED is no longer a Reporting Issuer under the Securities Act 2012

# **ORDER OF THE COMMISSION**

Dated this 13th day of May, 2015

## WHEREAS:

 CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "the Registrant") was registered as a Reporting Issuer with the Trinidad and Tobago Securities Exchange Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") on the fifteenth day of September in the year two thousand and three; and

- The Registrant having been allowed to de-list from the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange by Order of the Commission dated 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2008, made under Section 45 of the Securities Act 2012 (hereinafter referred to as "*the Act*");
- The said Registrant having applied to the Commission by letter dated 24<sup>th</sup> January 2013 for a declaration stating that it is no longer registered as a Reporting Issuer with the Commission;
- Notices of the Registrant's intention to be deregistered were published in Trinidad and Tobago in May 2013.

# AND UPON:

- The Commission having the power to make such a declaration by Order under Section 71

   of the Act and the Commission being satisfied that such an Order does not adversely affect the rights or interests of any person;
- 6. The Commission being satisfied that in accordance with section 159(10) of the Act, a hearing is not required for this Order; and
- 7. The Commission being persuaded that it is in the public interest to make such an Order;

## **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that:

- I. CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED shall cease to be a reporting issuer with effect from 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February 2015;
- II. CAPITAL & CREDIT MERCHANT BANK LIMITED's name be removed from the Commission's Register of Reporting Issuers; and
- III. This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, on the Commission's website and in a daily newspaper.

## By Order of the Commission.